
LAUBACH LITERACY
NEW BRUNSWICK INC.

Financial Statements
For the year ended

March 31, 2025

(Unaudited)



LAUBACH LITERACY NEW BRUNSWICK INC.
Index to Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2025

Independent practitioner's review engagement report

Unaudited statement of financial position 1

Unaudited statement of operations 2

Unaudited statement of changes in net assets 3

Unaudited statement of cash flows 4

Notes to the unaudited financial statements 5 - 6



1273 Main Street, Suite 300 
PO Box 903 
Moncton, NB
Canada E1C 8N8

 Greene CPA Professional Corporation Inc. 
p 506.268.3074 | f 506.862.1993 | info@greenecpa.ca | www.greenecpa.ca

INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONER'S REVIEW ENGAGEMENT REPORT

To the members of 
Laubach Literacy New Brunswick Inc.

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Laubach Literacy New Brunswick Inc. that comprise
the unaudited statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025, and the statements of operations, changes in net
assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with ASNPO, and for
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner's Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying financial statements based on our review. We
conducted our review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements, which
require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements
is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of
management and others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluates the
evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent than, and vary in nature from, those performed
in an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Accordingly, we do not
express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements do not
present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Laubach Literacy New Brunswick Inc. as at March 31,
2025, and its results of operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations .

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Moncton, NB
June 16, 2025



LAUBACH LITERACY NEW BRUNSWICK INC. 1

Unaudited Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2025 2024

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $ 75,984 $ 87,853
Prepaid expenses 3,211 3,548
HST receivable 5,540 3,496

84,735 94,897

Restricted cash (note 3) 84,600 83,950

$ 169,335 $ 178,847

LIABILITY

Current liability
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 4,398 $ 11,818

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted 80,337 83,079

Internally restricted 84,600 83,950

164,937 167,029

$ 169,335 $ 178,847

Signed on Behalf of the Board

  Director   Director

See accompanying notes



LAUBACH LITERACY NEW BRUNSWICK INC. 2

Unaudited Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2025 2024

REVENUES

Provincial grants $ 164,500 $ 164,500
Fundraising 81,374 81,986
Donations and project grants 1,456 4,819

247,330 251,305
 

EXPENDITURES

Annual general meeting, board & committee meetings 2,100 1,023
Advertising and promotion 24,488 8,206
Council grants 46,350 43,360
Fundraising 957 1,732
Insurance 3,698 3,834
Interest and bank charges 727 625
Office 15,969 7,028
Professional fees 4,525 7,729
Public relations 5,327 2,580
Rental 11,470 23,660
Salaries and related benefits 113,880 108,465
Scholarships 650 665
Tech support & infrastructure 7,589 8,979
Telephone 3,342 2,818
Training and continuing education 8,350 10,743

249,422 231,447

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES FOR THE
YEAR $ (2,092) $ 19,858

 

See accompanying notes
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Unaudited Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended March 31, 

Unrestricted
Internally
restricted

Total
2025

Total
2024

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 83,079 $ 83,950 $ 167,029 $ 147,171

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures (1,442) (650) (2,092) 19,858

Transfer to restricted funds (1,300) 1,300 - -

BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 80,337 $ 84,600 $ 164,937 $ 167,029

 

See accompanying notes



LAUBACH LITERACY NEW BRUNSWICK INC. 4

Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31, 2025 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures  for the year $ (2,092) $ 19,858
Change in non-cash working capital items

Prepaid expenses 337 (15)
HST receivable (2,044) 73
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (7,420) (646)

(11,219) 19,270

INVESTING ACTIVITY

Transfers from (to) restricted cash (650) 16,733

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (11,869) 36,003

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 87,853 51,850

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 75,984 $ 87,853

See accompanying notes



LAUBACH LITERACY NEW BRUNSWICK INC. 5

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2025

1. STATUS AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

Laubach Literacy New Brunswick Inc. (the "Corporation") is incorporated under the New Brunswick
Companies Act.  The Corporation's principal business is a non-profit organization that provides programs
and support for literacy and numeracy in adults throughout the Province of New Brunswick.  The
Corporation is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-
profit organizations. The significant accounting policies are detailed as follows:

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of
assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements, and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These
estimates are reviewed periodically, and as adjustments become necessary they are reported in income in
the period in which they become known.

Revenue recognition

The organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions which includes grants and
donations. 
 
Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are made.
Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be
received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued.  In subsequent periods, financial
assets with acitvely traded markets are reported at fair value, with any unrealized gains and losses reported
in income.  All other financial instruments are reported at amortized cost and tested for impairment at each
reporting date.  Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale or issue of financial instruments are expensed
when incurred.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and short-term investments with maturities of three months or less
from their date of acquisition, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash, and are subject to
an insignificant risk to changes in their fair value.



LAUBACH LITERACY NEW BRUNSWICK INC. 6

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2025

3. RESTRICTED CASH

The organization has chosen to set aside certain funds for designated projects only to be released and/or
revised upon approval of the board.

2025 2024

Operational reserve fund $ 50,000 $ 40,000
Peter Sawyer Scholarship Fund 2,600 2,600
Council support and marketing 26,000 41,350
Social media / online advertising project 6,000 -

$ 84,600 $ 83,950

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Transactions in financial instruments may result in an entity assuming or transferring to another party one or
more of the financial risks described below. The required disclosures provide information that assists users
of financial statements in assessing the extent of risk related to financial instruments.

(a) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the organization will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely basis or
at a reasonable cost. The corporation manages its liquidity risk by monitory its cash and working
capital to ensure it has sufficient funds to fulfill its obligations. The corporation is funded by the
Province of New Brunswick and is economically dependent on this funding. There has been no
change to the risk exposure from 2024.


